Q# |Reference Question Government Response
For all documents, each page shall include the complete Offeror's name, volume number, file name, date,
La11 and solicitation number in a header and/or footer." ***Any Government-provided documents required for

132

submission (for example, AttO015SECRETFacilityClearance)
Will the Government please confirm if Offerors are to edit Government-provided (for example, Attachment
0015) to comply with the header/footer instructions in L.4.1.1?

Yes the Government does confirm.

133

RFP paragraph L.5.2.1.3(b)(1)

In the Organizational Diagram section of the final RFP, the word "Major" has been deleted from the
referenced paragraph. Is it correct to assume that all subcontractors, regardless of the size of their scope of
work, are to be identified in this section of the Offeror's proposal and the organizational diagram?

The word "Major" was only in the draft RFP and not in the final Solicitation issued. IAW L.5.2.1.3(b)(1)
your assumption is correct.

134

RFP for EAS/APS-2
(W52P1J15R0195)

Please confirm that as with previous EAGLE RFPs the Government defines labor brokers as vendors and not
teammates/subcontractors, regardless of the total contract dollars.

This RFP stands alone, and only in Attachment 0005 were Labor Brokers defined for the purpose of
submitting Attachment 0005.

135

RFP paragraphs L.5.4.2.6.1(a) and
L.5.4.2.6.1(b)

Are labor brokers distinguished separately from Teammates/Subcontractors for purposes of L.5.4.2.6.1(a)
and L.5.4.2.6.1(b)? If yes, please explain.

No, the only time labor brokers are defined is in Attachment 0005. Labor brokers are considered
Teammates/Subcontractors in reference to Sections L and M.

136

RFP sections L.5.4.2.9(a) and
L.5.4.2.10

Please confirm that the two files "Offeror's_Name_Vol_4_DLRD_Applicable_Year(s)" and
"Offeror's_Name_Vol_4_IERD_Applicable_Year(s)" are not required from a Subcontractor who will support
the Offeror under a fixed-price hourly labor rate type contract.

IAW L.5.4.2.9, L.5.4.2.9(a)(1), L.5.4.2.10(a), L.5.4.2.10(a)(2), L.5.4.2.10(a)(3), L.5.4.2.10(b)(1)(i),
L.5.4.2.10(b)(1)(ii), L.5.4.2.10(b)(2) and L.5.4.2.10(b)(2)(i) the two files are required if a
Teammate/Subcontractor is submitting an independent Cost/Price proposal, regardless of the contract
type.

137

L.5.2.1.2(b), L.5.2.1.3(a)(3)(i)

Will the Government accept as part of Volumes | and IV a cover page which includes the Offerors restricted
data notice which ensures no proprietary information can be released? As shown in the reference noted
above, offeror page count in Vol 2 excludes cover page.

The Government acknowledges the need to ensure proprietary data is protected; as such many of the
submissions required for Volume | and Volume IV have no page limit and allows for a cover page to not
be counted in the page limitation. This type of statement could be included as part of the cover page.

Volume 1 has no page limitations IAW L.5.1.1(c), L.5.1.2(c), L.5.1.3(c), L.5.1.4(c), L.5.1.5(c), L.5.1.6(e),
L.5.1.7.1(c), L.5.1.7.2(c), and L.5.1.7.3(c).

Volume 2 does have page limitations IAW L.5.2.1.1(a)(3), L.5.2.1.2(a)(3), and L.5.2.1.3(a)(3). However,
IAW L.5.2.1.1(a)(3)(i), L.5.2.1.2(a)(3)(i), and L.5.2.1.3(a)(3)(i) it states, "Page limit excludes cover page,
table of contents, and glossary of abbreviations and acronyms."

Volume 4 has no page limitations IAW L.5.1.8(e), L.5.4.1.1(b)(3), L.5.4.2.1(c), L.5.4.2.2.1(c), L.5.4.2.3(c),
L.5.4.2.4(c), L.5.4.2.5.1(d), L.5.4.2.6.1(c)(3), L.5.4.2.7.1(c), L.5.4.2.9(d), and L.5.4.2.10(f).




